

Amendment No. _____

FILED
Date _____
Time _____
Clerk _____
Comm. Amdt. _____

Signature of Sponsor

AMEND Senate Bill No. 282*

House Bill No. 330

by deleting all language after the enacting clause and substituting:

SECTION 1. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-29-245(a)(10), is amended by deleting the subdivision.

SECTION 2. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-3-2711(b)(8), is amended by deleting "executive director of the commission on children and youth or the executive director's designee" and substituting "commissioner of children's services or the commissioner's designee".

SECTION 3. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 37-1-106(b)(3), is amended by deleting "the commission on children and youth" and substituting "the department of children's services".

SECTION 4. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 37-1-150(a)(4), is amended by deleting "to the commission on children and youth".

SECTION 5. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 37-1-161, is amended by deleting "commission on children and youth" wherever it appears and substituting "department of finance and administration, office of criminal justice programs".

SECTION 6. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 37-1-165, is amended by deleting "through the commission on children and youth" and substituting "under this part".

SECTION 7. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 37-1-182(a)(2)(G), is amended by deleting the subdivision.

SECTION 8. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 37-1-185, is amended by deleting "The administrative office of the courts, the department of children's services, and the



0844239043



005575

commission on children and youth" and substituting "The administrative office of the courts and the department of children's services".

SECTION 9. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 37-1-502(b)(2), is amended by deleting the subdivision and substituting:

(2) Prior to submitting its recommended rules to the supreme court, the council shall send a draft of its recommendation to the department. The department shall distribute the draft to state agencies that, in the department's opinion, may be affected by the recommended rules, and the department is responsible for accumulating and transmitting the comments of such agencies promptly to the council, so that the comments can be taken into account by the council in an orderly manner when preparing its final proposal of rules to be submitted to the supreme court. Thereafter, the department shall present such accumulated comments to the court in such manner as the court may provide for receiving comment upon the proposed rules.

SECTION 10. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 37-1-603(b)(1), is amended by deleting "the commission on children and youth created by § 37-3-102,".

SECTION 11. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 37-2-406(a)(3), is amended by deleting "and to the commission on children and youth".

SECTION 12. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 37-2-415(d), is amended by deleting "the Tennessee commission on children and youth" and "the commission" wherever those terms appear and substituting "the department of human resources".

SECTION 13. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 37-2-601(a)(1), is amended by deleting "executive director of the Tennessee commission on children and youth" and substituting "commissioner".

SECTION 14. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 37-2-601(a)(2), is amended by deleting the subdivision and substituting:

(2) The advisory council shall report no later than October 31 of each year to the department, the governor, the civil justice committee of the house of representatives, the

health committee of the house of representatives, and the health and welfare committee of the senate, making recommendations for the continuing operation of the system of extension of foster care services and supports.

SECTION 15. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 37-2-601(b), is amended by deleting the subsection and substituting:

(b) State agencies that provide services or supports to youth transitioning out of state custody shall participate fully in the council and shall respond to the recommendations put forth by the council as appropriate.

SECTION 16. Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 37, Chapter 3, Part 1, is amended by deleting sections 101, 102, 103, 104, 105, and 109.

SECTION 17. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 37-3-106, is amended by deleting "commission" wherever it appears and substituting "department".

SECTION 18. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 37-3-107, is amended by deleting the section and substituting:

Unless the context otherwise requires, references to the commission on children and youth appearing elsewhere in Tennessee Code Annotated are deemed to be references to the department of children's services.

SECTION 19. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 37-3-110, is amended by deleting subdivision (2).

SECTION 20. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 37-3-111(a), is amended by deleting "the commission" and substituting "the department of mental health and substance abuse services".

SECTION 21. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 37-3-111(b), is amended by deleting the subsection and substituting:

(b) The commissioner of mental health and substance abuse services, or the commissioner's designee, shall serve as chair of the council.

SECTION 22. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 37-3-111(c)(4), is amended by deleting the subdivision.

SECTION 23. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 37-3-111(g), is amended by deleting "the executive director of the commission or the executive director's designee" in the first sentence and substituting "the commissioner of mental health and substance abuse services or the commissioner's designee".

SECTION 24. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 37-3-111(g), is amended by deleting "The executive director" in the second sentence and substituting "The commissioner of mental health and substance abuse services".

SECTION 25. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 37-3-111, is amended by deleting "co-chairs" wherever it appears and substituting "chair".

SECTION 26. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 37-3-116, is amended by deleting "commission" wherever it appears and substituting "department".

SECTION 27. Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 37, Chapter 3, Part 1, is amended by adding the following as a new section:

Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, the department of finance and administration, office of criminal justice programs is authorized to establish and convene an advisory group for the purpose of implementing the federal Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Act (34 U.S.C. § 11101, et seq.).

SECTION 28. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 37-3-502(b), is amended by deleting "commission" and substituting "department".

SECTION 29. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 37-3-506, is amended by deleting the section and substituting:

To the extent that, during the course of implementing this part, it comes to the attention of the department that two (2) or more significantly similar programs or services are being operated within this state, the department of health shall ensure that the persons or organizations administering such programs and services are so informed.

SECTION 30. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 37-3-507(b), is amended by deleting the subsection and substituting:

(b) This part does not authorize or require the department or the clearinghouse to certify or otherwise attest to the quality of any program or service for which it maintains information.

SECTION 31. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 37-3-521, is amended by deleting "executive director of the commission on children and youth, and the".

SECTION 32. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 37-3-804(a)(2), is amended by deleting the subdivision.

SECTION 33. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 37-3-805, is amended by deleting "Tennessee commission on children and youth" in subsection (a) and substituting "department of children's services", and deleting "Tennessee commission on children and youth shall be" in subsection (b) and substituting "department of children's services is".

SECTION 34. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 37-5-105(4)(A), is amended by deleting "and the Tennessee commission on children and youth,".

SECTION 35. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 37-5-105(15), is amended by deleting "the Tennessee commission on children and youth,".

SECTION 36. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 37-5-107(e), is amended by deleting ", including the commission on children and youth,".

SECTION 37. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 37-5-107(j), is amended by deleting ", in consultation with the commission on children and youth,".

SECTION 38. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 37-5-107(c)(6), is amended by deleting the subdivision.

SECTION 39. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 37-5-131, is amended by deleting "the executive director of the commission on children and youth,".

SECTION 40. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 37-5-603(a)(2), is amended by deleting "the commission on children and youth,".

SECTION 41.

(a) For purposes of transferring positions, funds, and other resources, this act takes effect upon becoming a law, the public welfare requiring it.

(b) For purposes of rulemaking, this act takes effect upon becoming a law, the public welfare requiring it.

(c) For all other purposes, this act takes effect January 1, 2024, the public welfare requiring it.